Contractor Questions/Government Answers
1. In reference to Section I, Provision 5352.209-9002 Organizational Conflict of Interest (AFMC) (AUG 2002) (Tailored), the following question was asked:
a. It appears that the ISPAN contractor will have total system responsibility, therefore would you please elaborate in more detail on the Government’s perspective of why the ISPAN contractor will be excluded from future related procurements?
b.   For instance, is it the Government's concern that the ISPAN contractor’s involvement will be such as to create an OCOI with regard to possible future legacy or other related procurements that the Government intends to compete, rather that have the ISPAN contractor perform on a sole source basis?
c.      If such an OCOI exists, will the Government entertain use of a strong Mitigation Plan incorporating a firewall as well as other safeguards, as mitigating the OCOI’s and thereby permitting the ISPAN contractor’s Company to participate in any such related competitive procurement?
 Ans

 1. (This clause has been removed from the model contract and replaced with the following).

Replaced with a one time use clause in section H:

ESC-H019 OCI

The contractor shall acknowledge familiarity with the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), Part 9, Subpart 9.5, entitled "Organizational and Consultant Conflicts of Interest," and agrees he will avoid conflicts of interest in accordance with the principles set forth in this subpart.  Since the contractor under the terms of this contract will have access to government and third party data which might place the contractor in an organizational conflict of interest, the contractor agrees to perform this contract as set forth below:

    a.  To refrain from unauthorized use or disclosure to any individual, corporation, or organization of information/data/software (referred to hereinafter as "data") proprietary to other companies coming into its possession in connection with the work under this contract for as long as it remains proprietary.

    b.  To execute company-to-company written agreements with companies having a proprietary interest in such data.  These agreements shall prescribe the scope of authorized use of such data as well as necessary safeguards against unauthorized use of disclosure, and other terms and conditions to be agreed upon between the parties thereto.  A copy of such company-to-company agreements shall be furnished promptly after execution of the contract to the Contracting Officer for information purposes.

    c.  To obtain from each of its employees, whose responsibility in connection with the work under this contract may be reasonably expected to involve access to such proprietary data or classified Government information, a written agreement, which in substance shall provide that the employee will not, during employment by the Contractor or thereafter, disclose any such proprietary data or classified Government information to which the employee had access in connection with the work under this contract.

    d.  To refrain from utilizing proprietary data or classified Government information coming into its possession in connection with work under this contract for purposes other than those for which it has been furnished unless specifically authorized by the organization providing such proprietary data or Government information.

    e.  To hold the Government harmless and indemnify the Government as to any cost/loss resulting from the unauthorized use or disclosure of third party data or software by the contractor, its employees, subcontractors, or agents.

    f.  This provision shall remain in effect so long as the third party data remains proprietary and/or the Government information remains classified.
Question

2.  Reference:   Section B, CLINs 0040-0045: 

a. The period of performance for these items is not defined in Section B. Shall we assume that the period of performance corresponds to Section L, Table 5.1?. 
b. Should our proposal break our estimates into FY subCLINs?  All other CLINs have breakout by FY or alternate FY defined. 

Answer

Contractor should assume a period of performance that corresponds to Section L, Table 5.1.
3.  Reference:  Section B, CLINs 0041, 0042, 0043 and 0045: These contract line items are not entitled "Option CLIN".  Is it correct to assume that these items are optional? 

Answer

Yes the above CLINS are option CLINS, refer to model contract for CLIN updates
4.   Reference:  Section B, CLIN 0046 does not specify the type of funding (e.g.3400).  Is CLIN 046 a subset of existing funding profiles? If so, which profile?
Answer: CLIN 0046 is Time/Material. The effort will be defined as required IAW individual Task Requirement Notices (TRNs).  Funding could be either 3400 or 3600.  We have established a ceiling of $500K.
5.  Reference:  Section B, Paragraph B049, Options:  This provision lists Option CLINs. CLINs 0040, 0041, and 0042 are missing from the list.   Are CLINs 0040 through 0042 also considered optional?

Answer

Refer to model contract for B049 update, they have been added.
6. Reference:  Section B, Paragraph B-058 Payment of Fee (CPFF): 
 This provision addresses CPFF line items. Please clarify which CLINs, if any, are to be bid as CPFF. 

Answer

B-058 has been removed from model contract

7. Reference:  Section H, Paragraph ESC-H002 Task Requirement Notices: 
 Subparagraph (c) requires that all planned subcontracting efforts, except those performed by Boeing and Raytheon, be coordinated and approved by the Government.  Please provide clarification regarding these exceptions. Answer: Removed from model contract 
8.  Reference:  Section H, Paragraph H089 Technology Insertion (IT Resources): 
 Section H, Paragraph H089 requires that the Contractor submit a Technology Insertion Proposal every 365 days.  Section L, Table 5.1 identifies H/W Procurement funding for hardware-refresh in FY05, FY07 and FY09.  H/W Procurement funding is not budgeted in FY06, FY08, FY09, FY10, FY11, FY12 and FY13.   Please confirm that the requirements of Paragraph H089 to address technology insertion are independent of the procurement schedules required by Section L, Paragraph 5.10.2.1.

Answer:  Yes, the requirements of H089 are independent.  H089 ensures the government remains aware of technological opportunities for ISPAN that could make it logical to re-prioritize government hardware procurement plans.
9.  Reference:  Section J, Attachment 8 Past Performance: Section J, Attachment 8 identifies the 55th Contracting Squadron of the Air Combat Command on the questionnaires, sample cover letter and letter of consent.  Will the questionnaire and attachments be changed to select the ESC addresses in new Section L, pages 24 and 25?

Answer

Attachment 8 has been updated, it now identifies ESC.  Note that the questions in the attachment have also been realigned with Section M.
10. Reference: Section L, Paragraph 2.3.2.and P 11 paragraph 5.10.2.1: 
 Section L, Paragraph 2.3.2 states that pricing information shall be addressed only in Volume III Cost/Price Volume, whereas Paragraph 5.10.2.1 requires an attachment to the Mission Capability Volume IIa to include estimated purchase prices for hardware procurement.  Is the hardware pricing requested by Paragraph 5.10.2.1 an exception to the rule that all pricing be addressed only in the Cost/Price Volume?

Answer

Refer Updated Section L: the following language update has been made to Paragraph 2.3.2:  All cost or pricing information shall be addressed ONLY in Volume III, Cost/Price Volume.  Discussions of cost savings and cost considerations maybe included in Volumes IIa and IIb, Mission Capability to support best value considerations.  Since the contractor is not expected to make these purchases, this is not considered Cost/Pricing, but rather a cost savings consideration.

11.  Reference:   Section L, Paragraphs 6.2.1 and 6.2.2, and Section M Paragraph 2.2.3 (e): The above paragraphs require that the Contractor's subcontracting plan propose a sum of at least 20% to Small Business (SB), Small Disadvantaged Business (SDB), Historically Black Colleges and Universities (HBCU) and Minority Institutions (MI). However, Section H, Paragraph H081 also cites percentage requirements for Veteran-Owned SB, Service Disabled Veteran-Owned SB, HUBzone, and Women-owned SB. Will Section H, Paragraph H081 be tailored to match the requirements set forth in RFP sections L and M? 

The referenced Sections are actually 6.4.2.1 and 6.4.2.2:  Section H, Paragraph H081 has been modified and is consistent with the reference Section L paragraphs.
12.  Reference:      Section L, Paragraph 7.2.1.3 and Section M, 2.4 Factor 3 - Past Performance: Section L, Paragraph 7.2.1.3 states that contracts with an expiration date prior to 1999 will not be considered for past performance evaluation, providing a five year span of contracts to be considered.  Updated Section M (Draft 2.06), Paragraph 2.4 now states that efforts must have been performed within the past three years to be relevant, changing the requirement from the previous five years to a three-year limit.  Please provide clarification.

Answer

The referenced Section L, Paragraphs have been changed and are consistent with Section M Paragraph 2.4. 

13.  Reference:  Section M, 2.4 Factor 3 - Past Performance 
 Section M (Draft 2.06), Paragraph 2.4 states that, in order to be relevant, the Prime's efforts must have been performed by the same division and location.  Later, 2.4 states that past performance information may include data on efforts performed by other divisions, if such resources will be brought to bear or significantly influence the performance of the proposed effort.
Please clarify the "same location" requirement.  Are we to infer that work performed by the same division but at different locations will also be considered relevant, if such resources will be brought to bear or significantly influence the performance of the proposed effort?  
Answer:  the “same location” requirement has been deleted from the updated Section M, now posted.


Question
14 Reference:  Section B, CLIN 0001, Subparagraph 5 (c) and Section L, Paragraphs 5.4.2.3 and 5.4.2.4 

Section B CLIN 001 states that Block 3 will extend through 30 September 2011.  Section L, Paragraph 5.4.2.3 states that the Block 3, Increment 14 delivery date is December 2011.  Since Increment 14 extends beyond the period of performance for Block 3, should Increment 14 be moved to Paragraph 5.4.2.4?  This movement would be consistent with movement of Increment 6 from Block 1 to Block 2, and movement of Increment 10 from Block 2 to Block 3. 

Answer

The recommended change has been made 
15.  Reference:  Section B, CLIN 0046, Subparagraph 3; Section B, Paragraph B036 Contract Type: Time and Materials; and Section H, Paragraph ESC-H002 Task         Requirement Notices
Section B, CLIN 0046, Subparagraph 3 states that the estimated cost for this labor CLIN is $100,000.   Section B, Paragraph B036 requests that the Contractor furnish labor categories and hourly rates for each year.  Section H, ESC-H002 discusses TRNs awarded during contract execution.  ESC-H002 (b) also discusses material, facilities, supplies, but does not ask specifically for the cost of these items. It is our interpretation that Offerors are required to only supply Labor categories and hourly rates by year in response to this RFP.  Is our interpretation correct?

Answer

Interpretation is correct. Please note the ceiling for CLIN 0046 has been increased to $500K.
16.  Reference:  Section L, Table 2.1 Proposal Organization 

Table 2.1 requires delivery of multiple copies of the oral proposal presentation concurrent with delivery of the written proposal volumes.  Due to the magnitude of documentation to be delivered at that time, would it benefit the Government if the Contractor delivered two CDs and two hard copies each of the oral proposal slides and slide/notes to ESC and STRATCOM at time of written proposal submittal, and then provided 20 copies of the oral materials at the oral presentation?

No, but refer to new delivery quantities in Section L.  We understand the issue; that the contractor may be delivering 15 copies of slides, only to have them modified and redelivered a week later.  However, we want to ensure there are no delays in beginning the evaluation due to circumstances beyond the contractor's control.
17.  Reference:  Section J, Exhibit A, CDRL A012, Integrated Master Plan.

This data item description references AFMC IMP/IMS Guide, Version 2.1. Our search of the web only yielded a copy of AFMC IMP/IMS Guided Version 1.1, dated 30 May 2003. Will you please provide a reference where Version 2.1 may be found?

http://www.afmc-pub.wpafb.af.mil/HQ-AFMC/AE/docs/IMP-IMS_Guide_Version%202.1_Nov%2003.doc
18.      Reference:  Section J, Exhibit 7 - Award Fee Plan 

a.  Title Page states “ISPAN Architecture and Integration Contract Award Fee Plan”. Section 1.1 states “Planning and Analysis Modernization Contract”. Does the Government plan to standardize on one title?
b. In Annex One, Award Fee Organization, both a Systems IPT Program Manager and a Systems IPT Project Manager are identified.  Since their office reference is the same, are the two titles also one in the same?
 c. In Annex Three, the Periodic Evaluation (PE) Pool identifies four areas of weighting: Cost, Schedule/Technical, Management and Functional Performance. The following numbered paragraphs have different titles and are in a different order:
        1.  Systems Engineering 
        2.  Management 
        3.  Cost 
        4.  Schedule/Technical Performance 

        Does Paragraph 1, Systems Engineering equate to Functional Performance? 
d.  Annex Four; Pages 17 and 18 appear to have been placed in the middle of the Schedule/Performance discussion in Annex Three.  Is this placement intentional?  Do Tables 4.2 and 4.3 belong in Annex Three or Annex Four?  Please clarify.

Answer

18a. The title is: “ISPAN Architecture and Integration Contract Award Fee Plan”

18b. No.  These are the formal titles of the Systems IPT Chief and the Deputy.  Each is normally assigned different roles in program administration 
18c. Corrected.  Operational and Functional Performance are considered an integral part of Systems Engineering under latest SAF/AQ guidance.

18d. The intent is to place all tables which include weighting in one location; the government has not yet determined whether a weighting will occur for Cost, so that table was not moved.  Once the TMLI's are received, the government will consider reorganizing the tables.
19.  Reference:  Section L, Paragraph Section 7.2.1.5 Past Performance Assessment Report 

This paragraph may be interpreted to require the Offeror to submit copies of CPARS reports on our referenced contracts.   Instead, we anticipate that the Government will access CPAR information from its own database.  Please clarify this requirement.
Answer

This paragraph states what the offeror should do if it wants to include a contract for Past Performance Evaluation for which no CPAR is available, or for which a CPAR exists but is not releasable.  The contractor is not required to submit CPAR reports as part of the proposal.
20. Is the SAF/AQ Systems Engineering guidance available for review?" Answer: Yes http://www.safaq.hq.af.mil/acq_pol/afpolicies.shtml
21.  The updated Exhibit A SSDD deletes several “required” DODAF views, but states they may be called out later.  Should we price those views that could be called out later?
Answer:  No.  The point of deleting them from the “required” list was to reduce data costs and avoid having the Offeror spend preparation time pricing architecture views not immediately needed.

22.  Version 3 of the TRD has several paragraphs that are still “TBD later spiral.”  The Section L instructions state that the Offeror may include additional requirements in a Contractor TRD.  Does the government expect that all the TBD’s will be filled in using the Contractor TRD?
Answer:  NO.  While the Offeror is expected to provide proposed requirements for its Effects-Based Planning solution, many TBD’s are present because the associated missions do not yet have completed operational concepts.  “Filling in” all TBD requirements simply to “complete” the document would, in all probability, not add value, since the government would have no concept to evaluate the proposed requirement against.  Furthermore, an effort to “fill in the blanks” could conceivably distract the Offeror from focusing on those requirements that would truly provide a proposal strength.  

23. The extant product CLINS are now shown as optional.  Previously, these were delayed start, and only the C2 O&S software were considered optional.  Has the government's intent regarding the extant products changed?

Answer:  No.  The extant product CLINS are shown as optional because they will not be exercised at contract award.  A delayed start, technically, makes these CLINS optional.  This is true whether the delay is a few months, as in this case, or until a future fiscal year, as in the case of a normal 'option year.'"

24. Section L  para 5.4  states . . .
For the Framework Function Development CLIN 0001, the offeror shall propose and price in detail the work to be accomplished and the requirements to be delivered, into the government Production environment, through 30 September, 2006. For pricing purposes, the Offeror shall assume the contract is awarded on 14 June, 2003. Do you mean 14 June 2004?

Answer: Yes


